effective borrowing rate was Hong Kong Dollar prime rate plus 0.25% (2002: Hong Kong

Dollar prime rate plus 0.25%) per annum. Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All

leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for

contingent rental payments.

The Group’s obligations under finance leases are secured by the lessor’s charge over the

leased assets.

P.73

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 3

 Notes to Financial Statements

Shougang Concord Century Holdings Limited

31 December 2003

27. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES
The following are the major deferred tax liabilities (assets) recognised by the Group and

movements thereon during the year and prior reporting period:

Allowance

Accelerated for bad and Allowance Revaluation Revaluation

tax  doubtful for of of land

THE GROUP depreciation debts inventories properties use rights Tax losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2002

– as previously stated – – – – – – –

– adjustment on adoption of

SSAP 12 (Revised) 25 – – 438 709 – 1,172

– as restated 25 – – 438 709 – 1,172

Charge (credit) to income

statement for the year 90 (357) (43) – – – (310)

Charge to equity for the year – – – 252 181 – 433

At 31 December 2002 and

1 January 2003 115 (357) (43) 690 890 – 1,295

Effect of change in tax rate

Charge to income statement 23 49 6 – – – 78

Credit to equity – – – (76 ) (123 ) – (199)

Charge (credit) to income

statement for the year 174 159 (7 ) – – (255) 71

(Credit) charge to equity

for the year – – – (478 ) 556 – 78

At 31 December 2003 312 (149) (44) 136 1,323 (255) 1,323

P.74

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 3

Notes to Financial Statements

Shougang Concord Century Holdings Limited

31 December 2003

27. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (continued)

As at the balance sheet date, the Group has unprovided deferred tax assets in respect of

unrecognised tax losses amounting to HK$49,542,000 (2002: HK$41,117,000) which may be

carried forward indefinitely.

The above deferred tax assets have not been recognised due to the unpredictability of future

profit streams.

The Company had no significant unprovided deferred taxation for the year or at the balance

sheet date.

P.75

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 3

 Notes to Financial Statements

Shougang Concord Century Holdings Limited

31 December 2003

28. SHARE CAPITAL
2003 2002

Number Nominal Number Nominal

of shares value of shares value

HK$’000 HK$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

Authorised:

At 1 January 1,000,000,000 100,000 1,000,000,000 100,000

Increased on 25 June 2003 1,000,000,000 100,000 – –

At 31 December 2,000,000,000 200,000 1,000,000,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 765,372,000 76,537 765,372,000 76,537

Issued on share placing (Notes i and ii) 123,492,000 12,349 – –

Issued on subscription of new

shares (Note i) 126,984,000 12,699 – –

Exercise of share options 3,732,000 373 – –

At 31 December 1,019,580,000 101,958 765,372,000 76,537

Notes:

(i) In order to finance the expansion of its subsidiary, Jiaxing Eastern Steel Cord Co., Ltd. (“Jiaxing

Eastern”) and to generate working capital for the Group, the Company entered into a subscription

agreement and placing agreement on 6 May 2003 pursuant to which the Company issued and

allotted 126,984,000 and 63,492,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each in the Company at a